
 
 
 

UNITED STATES COPYRIGHT ROYALTY JUDGES 
The Library of Congress 

 
In re 
 
DETERMINATION OF ROYALTY RATES AND 
TERMS FOR MAKING AND DISTRIBUTING 
PHONORECORDS (Phonorecords III)  
 

 
 

Docket No. 16-CRB-0003-PR 
(2018-2022) 

 
NOTICE OF AMENDED PARTICIPANT LIST AND 

ORDER FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS 
 

On February 19, 2016, the Copyright Royalty Judges (Judges) issued an Order for 
Further Proceedings in the captioned proceeding.  On May 27, 2016, at the request of a subset of 
participants, the Judges granted a delay in the proceeding schedule until June 13, 2016, to 
facilitate all parties’ continued negotiations and to encourage settlement of the proceeding.  The 
May 27 Order provided that, in the absence of a Notice of Settlement of all issues, the Judges 
would issue an Order for Further Proceedings. 

 
In the interim, additional counsel filed notices of appearance in this proceeding.  

Consequently, the Judges provide, as “Exhibit A,” an updated participant list for this proceeding. 
 
The Participants did not file a Notice of Settlement.  The Judges, therefore, issue this 

Order, noting the change in the negotiation period and reiterating the case schedule for the 
proceeding.  The case schedule is attached to this order as “Exhibit B.” 
 
 If any or all of the participants reach a settlement that obviates the need for their further 
participation in the proceeding at any time, including the period through the course of the hearing 
and prior to the issuance of a final Determination, the participants shall immediately notify the 
Judges of the settlement. 
 
SO ORDERED. 
 
 
 
 

____________________________________  
Suzanne M. Barnett    
Chief Copyright Royalty Judge  

DATED:  June 14, 2016.
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EXHIBIT A 
PARTICIPANT LIST  

DOCKET Number: 16-CRB-0003-PR (2018-2022) 
DETERMINATION OF ROYALTY RATES FOR MAKING AND DISTRIBUTING PHONORECORDS (Phonorecords III) 

6/15/2016 
 

Indiv or 
Joint 

PARTY CONTACT FIRM ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER 

I 

Amazon Digital Services, 
Inc. 

Robert Rosenbloum Greenberg Traurig 3333 Piedmont Road, NE, Suite 2500 
Atlanta, GA 30305 

RosenbloumB@gtlaw.com 
 

Amazon Digital Services, Inc. 
410 Terry Avenue North 

Seattle, Washington 98109 
Amazon-crb@amazon.com 

P: 678-553-2250 
F: 678-553-2212 

 
 

P: 206-266-1000 
F: 206-266-7100 

 

I 

Apple Inc. Dale M. Cendali 
Claudia Ray 

Johanna Schmitt 
Mary Mazzello 

 
 
 

Elizabeth Miles, Esq. 

Kirkland & Ellis LLP 601 Lexington Ave, 42nd Floor 
New York, NY  10022 

dale.cendali@kirkland.com  
claudia.ray@kirkland.com  

johanna.schmitt@kirkland.com  
mary.mazzello@kirkland.com  

 
1 Infinite Loop 
MS 169-41SM 

Cupertino, CA  95014 
Elizabeth.miles@apple.com 

DMC: 212-446-4846 
CR: 212-446-4948 
JS: 212-226-6460 

MM: 212-446-4944 
Fax:  212-446-6460 

 
 

P: 408-996-1010 
F: 408-783-2798 

I David Powell (ProSe) David Powell  P.O. Box 010950 
Miami, FL 33101 

P: 305-539-1755 
 

I 
Digital Media Association 

(DiMA) 
Lee Knife, Exec. Dir.  1050 17th Street, N.W. 

Washington, DC 20036 
LKnife@digmedia.org 

P: 202-639-9508 
F: 202-639-9504 

I 
Gear Publishing Company Michael Boila, Vice Pres.  567 Purdy Street 

Birmingham, MI  48009 
mikeboila@aol.com 

P: 248-642-0910 
F: 248-642-3611 
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Indiv or 
Joint 

PARTY CONTACT FIRM ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER 

I 

GEO Music Group George Johnson 
dba GEO Music Group 

 23 Music Square East, Suite 204 
Nashville, TN 37203 

George@georgejohnson.com  

P: 615-242-9999 

I 

Google Inc. Kenneth L. Steinthal 
Joseph Wetzel 

King & Spalding LLP 
 

101 Second Street, Suite 2300 
San Francisco, CA  94105 

ksteinthal@kslaw.com 
jwetzel@kslaw.com  

 
Google Inc. 

1600 Amphitheatre Parkway 
Mountain View, CA 94043 

kevingm@google.com  

P: 415-318-1200 
F: 415-318-1300 

 
 
 

P: 650-253-0000 

I 
Music Reports, Inc. William B. Colitre, Esq.  Music Reports, Inc. 

21122 Erwin Street 
Woodland hills, CA  91367 

BColitre@MusicReports.com  

P: 818-558-1400 
F: 818-558-3484 
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Indiv or 
Joint 

PARTY CONTACT FIRM ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER 

J 

NMPA, HFA, NSAI, 
CMPA, SONA 

 
 
 
 

National Music Publishers 
Association (NMPA) 

 
 
 
 
 

Harry Fox Agency (HFA) 
 
 
 
 

 Nashville Songwriters 
Association International 

(NSAI) 
 
 

 Church Music Publishers 
Association (CMPA) 

 
 

 Songwriters of North 
America (SONA)  

 
 

Donald Zakarin 
Frank Scibilia 
Lisa Buckley 

 
 

 
David Israelite 

Danielle Aguirre 
Erich Carey 

 
 
 
 

Michael Simon 
Barton Herbison 

Jennifer Turnbow 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

J. Rush Hicks 
 
 
 

Michelle Lewis 
Kay Hanley 

Shelly Peiken 

Pryor Cashman LLP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Law Firm of J. Rush Hicks 
 

7 Times Square 
New York, NY 10036-6569 

dzakarin@pryorcashman.com 
fscibilia@pryorcashman.com 
lbuckley@pryorcashman.com 

 
National Music Publishers Association 

975 F Street, N.W., Suite 375 
Washington, DC 20004 

ecarey@nmpa.org 
disraelite@nmpa.org 
daguirre@nmpa.org 

 
Harry Fox Agency LLC 
40 Wall Street, 6th Floor 
New York, NY 10005 

msimon@harryfox.com 
 

Nashville Songwriters Association  
1710 Roy Acuff Place 
Nashville, TN  37203 

bart@nashvillesongwriters.com 
 

P.O. Box 121192 
Nashville, TN  37212 

rushhicks@comcast.net 
 

Songwriters of North America 
4803 Laurel Cyn Blvd., Suite 1144 

Valley Village, CA  91607 
michelle@wearesona.com 

P: 212-421-4100 
F: 212-326-0806 

 
 
 
 

P: 202-393-6671 
F: 202-393-6673 

 
 
 
 
 

P: 212-370-5330 
F: 646-487-6779 

 
 

 
P: 615-256-3352 
F: 615-256-0034 

 
 
 

P: 615-319-1912 
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Indiv or 
Joint 

PARTY CONTACT FIRM ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER 

I 

Pandora Media, Inc. R. Bruce Rich 
Todd D. Larson 

Benjamin E. Marks 
David R. Singh 
Jennifer Ramos 

Benjamin E. Marks 
Jennifer Ramos 

David Singh 
 

Gary Greenstein 
 

 
 

Steve Bene, Gen. Counsel 

Weil, Gotshal & Manges 
LLP 

767 Fifth Avenue 
New York, NY  10153 
r.bruce.rich@weil.com 
todd.larson@weil.com 

benjamin.marks@weil.com 
jennifer.ramos@weil.com  

david.singh@weil.com  
 
 

1700 K Street, NW, Fifth Floor 
Washington, DC 20006-3817 

Ggreenstein@wsgr.com 
 

2101 Webster Street, Suite 1650 
Oakland, CA 94612 

P: 212-310-8170 
F: 212-310-8007 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P: 510-451-4100 
F: 510-451-4286 

 
 

J 

Recording Industry 
Association of America, Inc. 

(RIAA) 
 
 
 
 
 

Universal Music Group 
(UMG) 

 
Sony Music Entertainment 

(SME) 
 

Warner Music Group 
(WMG) 

Steven M. Marks  
Chief 

Digital Business & General 
Counsel 

Susan B. Chertkof 
Sr. Vice President  

Business and Legal Affairs 
 
 
 
 

Steven R. Englund 
Michael B. DeSanctis 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jenner & Block LLP 

Recording Industry Association of  
America, Inc 

1025 F Street NW 
10th Floor 

Washington, DC 20004 
smarks@riaa.com  

schertkof@riaa.com  
 
 
 
 

1099 New York Ave., NW, 9th Floor 
Washington, D.C.  20001 

P: 202-775-0101 
F: 202-775-7253 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P:  201-639-6000 
F:  202-639-6066 

I 
Rhapsody International Inc. Matthew Astle, Ass’t Gen. 

Counsel 
 701 Fifth Ave., Suite 3100 

Seattle, WA  98104 
mastle@rhapsody.com 

P: 206-707-8111 
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Indiv or 
Joint 

PARTY CONTACT FIRM ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER 

I 

Spotify USA Inc. Paul Fakler 
Eric Roman 
Xiyin Tang 

 
 
 

Martin Cunniff 
Jackson Toof 
Ross Panko 

 
 
 

Annika Goldman 

Arent Fox LLP 
 
 
 
 
 

Arent Fox LLP 

1675 Broadway 
New York, NY  10019-5874 
Paul.fakler@arentfox.com 
Eric.roman@arentfox.com 
Xiyin.tang@arentfox.com 

 
1717 K Street, N.W. 

Washington, DC 20006-5344 
Martin.cunniff@arentfox.com 
Jackson.toof@arentfox.com 
Ross.panko@arentfox.com 

 
Spotify USA Inc. 

45 W. 18th St.; 7th Floor 
New York, NY 10011 
Annika@spotify.com 

P: 212-484-3900 
F: 212-484-3990 

 
 
 
 

P: 202-857-6000 
F: 202-857-6395 

 
 
 
 

P: 646-820-7763 
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EXHIBIT B 
 
Rates and Terms Determination Proceeding (Phonorecords III) 
 
Case event Date 
 
Order for Further Proceedings June 14, 2016 
Begin Preliminary Disclosure and Discovery June 14, 2016 
End Preliminary Disclosure and Discovery August 1, 2016 
Participants file Written Direct Statements 
Commencement of  Discovery Period October 3, 2016 
End of Discovery Period   December 2, 2016 
Settlement Conference Period December 3– 24, 2016 
Deadline for Joint Settlement Conference Report December 29, 2016 
  
IF PARTICIPANTS DO NOT SETTLE  
 
Deadline to file Written Rebuttal Statements 1 January 20, 2017 
Hearing commencing on March 6, 2017 
Deadline to file Proposed Findings and Conclusions TBD 
Issuance of Determination not later than December 15, 2017 
  

 

1 Additional discovery is at the discretion of the Judges.  The Judges may, and likely will, schedule a prehearing 
conference.  See 37 C.F.R. § 351.8. 
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